NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULEMAKING

NAME OF AGENCY: University of Florida

RULE TITLE:	RULE NO. :
Student Affairs: Social Fraternities and Sororities	6C1-4.004
Student Affairs: The University of Florida Career Resource Center	6C1-4.009
Student Affairs: Grievance Procedure	6C1-4.012
Student Affairs: Student Conduct Code; Violations, Penalties and Procedures	6C1-4.016
for Adjudication	
Student Affairs: University Single Student Housing; Requirement for Signed	6C1-4.031
Agreement	
Student Affairs: University Graduate Student Housing; Requirement for Signed	6C1-4.032
Agreement	

PURPOSE AND EFFECT:

6C1-4.004: The rule is being amended to revise the University of Florida Chapter Facility Policy.

6C1-4.009: Amends the procedures for using the services of the Career Resource Center.

6C1-4.012: Amends student grievance procedures to incorporate the University's non-discrimination policy.

6C1-4.016: Rule 6C1-4.016(1)(i) is being amended to incorporate the 2004-2005 edition of the University of Florida Division of Housing Rules and Regulations.

6C1-4.031: The rule is being amended to update the residence hall agreement forms.

6C1-4.032: The rule is being amended to modify the documentation requirements for students occupying University graduate student housing.

SUMMARY:

6C1-4.004: The rule amends the University of Florida Chapter Facility Policy to establish standards, processes, and compliance requirements for exterior maintenance of fraternity and sorority chapter houses.

6C1-4.009: The registration process is amended, and the required fee for using the services of the Career Resource Center is eliminated.

6C1-4.012: The amendments incorporate the University's non-discrimination policy, Rule 6C1-1.006, F.A.C., into the subjects for student grievances.

6C1-4.016: Rule 6C1-4.016(1)(i) is being amended to incorporate the 2004-2005 edition of the University of Florida Division of Housing Rules and Regulations.

6C1-4.031: The rule is being amended to update the University's residence hall agreement forms.

6C1-4.032: The rule is being amended to modify registration certificates required for graduate student housing to include families and single residents.

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED REGULATORY COST: No statement of estimated regulatory costs has been prepared. Any person who wishes to provide information

regarding the statement of estimated regulatory costs, or to provide a proposal for a lower cost regulatory alternative must do so in writing within 21 days of this notice.

SPECIFIC AUTHORITY:

6C1-4.004:	1001.74(4).	1006.60(2), F.S.
001 1.001.	1001.7 1(1),	1000.00(2), 1.5.

6C1-4.009: 1001.74(4), F.S.

6C1-4.012: 1001.74(4), 1006.52, F.S. 6C1-4.016: 1001.74(4), 1006.60, F.S.

6C1-4.031: 1001.74(4), F.S. 6C1-4.032: 1001.74(4), F.S.

LAW IMPLEMENTED:

6C1-4.004:	1001.74(10)	, 1006.60, F.S.
001 110011	1001111(10)	, 1000.00, 1.0

6C1-4.009: 1001.74(10), F.S.

6C1-4.012: 1000.05, 1001.74(10), 1002.22(3)(c), F.S.

6C1-4.016: 1001.74(10), 1006.60, 1006.61, 1006.62, 1006.63, F.S.

6C1-4.031: 1001.74(5), (6), F.S. 6C1-4.032: 1001.74(5), (6), F.S.

IF REQUESTED BY 5:00 P.M. WITHIN 21 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A HEARING WILL BE HELD AT THE TIME, DATE AND PLACE SHOWN BELOW (IF NOT REQUESTED, THIS HEARING WILL NOT BE HELD):

TIME AND DATE: April 7, 2004 at 10:00 a.m.

PLACE: J. Wayne Reitz Union, Room 357

THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE PROPOSED RULE IS: Mrs.

Karon S. Grabel, Clerk of the University, 123 Tigert Hall, University of Florida, Gainesville, Florida 326ll.

NAME OF PERSON ORIGINATING PROPOSED RULE: Norbert Dunkel, Director,

Department of Housing and Residence Education, Tracey A. Jones, Associate Dean of Students, Vince Carnes, Associate Director, Operations Support, Career Resource Center, Sharon Blansett, Assistant Director of Housing for Marketing and Public Relations

NAME OF SUPERVISOR OR PERSON WHO APPROVED THE PROPOSED RULE:

J. Michael Rollo, Interim Vice President for Student Affairs

DATE PROPOSED RULE APPROVED BY AGENCY HEAD: March 5, 2004

DATE NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT PUBLISHED IN THE

GAINESVILLE SUN: February 16, 2004